Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Workload Reduction Recommendations SOP 

The following comments were received in response to SOP drafts sent for field review.  The SOP revisions are provided as a result of workload reduction suggestions by regional management and staff.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

SOP 1C.1 Request to Another State for an Interstate Parental/Relative Home Evaluation
· Comment:  SOP 1C.1 - There should be a change as to the time limit for the other state to respond to the request and complete it. 60 days is too long.  It should be reduced to 30 days. 

Response:  Federal legislation H.R.5403 – Safe and Timely Interstate Placement of Foster Children Act of 2006, P.L.109-239 established new timelines for Interstate Relative, Foster Care and Adoptive Home Evaluation/Study requirements. A state is required to complete and report on the Interstate Relative, Foster Care or Adoptive Home Evaluation/Study by another state within sixty (60) calendar days, with an incentive payment awarded to the state for each Interstate Relative, Foster Care/Adoptive Home Study completed within thirty (30) calendar days.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
· Comment:  SOP 1C.1 -: Language should be changed to reflect that the SSW must complete the ICPC checklist. Now, the wording reads utilizes. If SOP does not clarify that this checklist must be used than it will not be used. 

Response:  The checklist is a tool for the workers to utilize and it is not a requirement for packet submission.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
· Comment:  1C.6 – “The SSW or FSOS mails three (3) copies a copy of the approved Relative Home Study or the Foster Care/Adoptive Homestudy, approval letter and the FBI fingerprint checks to the Kentucky ICPC office.”  Change “FBI fingerprint checks” to background checks (FBI and Child Abuse and Neglect Checks).

Response:  To mirror the provisions of the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-248), SOP 1C.6 Procedure 1 has been revised as follows:  “The SSW or FSOS mails a copy of the approved Relative Home Study or the Foster Care/Adoptive Home Study, approval letter and the FBI fingerprint background checks to the Kentucky ICPC office.”   

SOP 2.1.1 Swift Adoption Teams

· Comment:  I would propose the following change in the draft SOP concerning the initial SWIFT meetings.  This would leave the decision to the worker, FSOS, and SWIFT chair.  This can be a very emotionally charged conference for the family and for the worker.  In some cases it would not be appropriate to initiate a conference concerning the specifics of an adoption plan.  
“1.  The Swift Chair convenes the initial meeting of the child’s Swift Adoption Team.  The initial Swift Adoption Team Meeting may co-occur with the case planning conference during which time a child’s goal is changed to adoption.”
· Comment:  Believe Adoption team meeting should be separate from the OOHC case conference.  We are still mandated to work with parents even after the goal has been changed.  Coordinating these would be very hard if only the adoption specialist are acting as the SWIFT chairs
· Comment:  In regards to the proposed changes in SOP for initial SWIFT meetings – when I first took this position I attempted to do SWIFT meeting at the time of the OOHC conferences.  It did not work.  First the FSOS/SSW often forgot to notify me of the OOHC conference. In the few instances that I was notified it was often long after the date was set (usually just hours or minutes before) and I often was not available due to other scheduled meetings or obligations that could not be rescheduled at such short notice.

And some of the issues discussed at the SWIFT meetings would be difficult to discuss in front of the parents or could be used against up by their attorney in a TPR hearing.  We have already had a TPR hearing in which the attorney had seen a referral to the adoption counselors in the case record and implied we were placing these children for adoption before they are freed for adoption.  If it were known that we were discussing whether the foster parents were interested in adopting or someone else such as the child’s teacher or another family known by the foster family then it could be implied that we were seeking an adoptive placement before the parents’ rights were removed. 

I understand that we seem to have meeting after meeting, but each meeting has its focus as well as varied time period requirements and often need to have a full range of different staff members present.  

Response:  To increase flexibility and to allow the Swift team to hold a separate meeting as appropriate, SOP has been revised as follows:  “1.  The Swift Adoption Chair convenes the initial meeting of the child's Swift adoption team.  This internal meeting may occur immediately following the case planning conference when a child's permanency goal is being changed to adoption.  

2. The SWIFT Adoption Team and Chair:

 (a) Monitors the progess of the child's case through TPR and adoption finalization by conducting the SWIFT Adoption Team meetings at a minimum of every six months or immediately following subsequent case planning conferences..”
SOP 2.1.3 Recruiting the Adoptive Family

· Comment:  SOP 2.1.3 – add information that the DCBS-83 is only entered at the consent of the Foster Parent.  There are several foster parents that are only adoptive parents in order to adopt children that have been placed with them as foster parents.  By having them on the listing, R&C is overwhelmed with the matching for these parents – a lot of time wasted.   Or, add a space on the DCBS-83 that can be checked if an adoptive parent is not interested in a SNAP child.

Response:  Staff may continue to conduct a TWIST match as a recruitment tool, however, it is no longer an expectation.  To mirror the language for the DCBS-83 and to allow regional discretion, SOP was changed to state, “The R&C worker also may update the DCBS-83, Family Acceptance Scale and the Adoptive Home Narrative in TWIST.”
SOP 2.1.4 Preparing the Child For Adoption:
· Comment:  SOP 2.1.4 - Lifebooks can get lost in transition. It is good to have a back up copy in the file.  

Response:  Staff may choose to continue to create a second copy of the Lifebook changes, however, it is no longer a SOP expectation.  No change was made to the draft SOP as a result of this comment.
SOP 2.1.7 Child’s Profile

· Comment:  SOP 2.1.7 about the DCBS84, Child’s Profile, has been eliminated.  However, there are other references to the DCBS 84 and the TWIST matching system remaining in other sections of the SOP.  This is confusing.  Is the intent to stop the use of the TWIST system for adoption matching?

Response:  SOP continues to contain references to the DCBS -84 as the form is not being eliminated.  However, due to problems with the TWIST matching program identified by some field staff, the TWIST match is no longer an expectation.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
SOP 2.2.2(A) Employee Adoption or Former Employee Adoption
· Comment:  I don’t really agree with the change to item 34. It might be a better idea to have employees or former employees to have to go out of region for their adoptive training,

· Comment:  SOP 2.2.2(A) Not in support as drafted – we believe that going out of region for employee (former employee) adoptions is necessary to prevent bias or conflict of interest in serving the adoptive resource family and also the child in pre-adoptive placement.  This is even more of an issue if the employee is a member of regional office (e.g., SRA, P&P SRAA, etc.) in which case either R&C units within county would pose possible bias or conflict.
Response:  The standards remain for resource parent training and approval process for P&P employees or former P&P employees to be completed outside of the applicant’s region of employment.  However, discretion is afforded to the SRA to approve exceptions and ensure that it is completed by unbiased staff.  No change was made to the draft SOP as a result of this comment.  
SOP 4B APS Investigation and Assessment:
· Comment:  SOP 4B- We should support the abbreviated APS CQA for unsubstantiated referral, and perhaps as for something similar on the substantiated APS- Self-neglect investigations.  And we should agree that the full CQA be completed on APS facilities.  
Response:  Substantiated allegations of any type will require completion of the full CQA. Self Neglect is often manifested as a protracted decline to the adult's health and welfare.  When identified, a thorough assessment of such is critical to facilitating needed interventions to protect the adult from further neglect.  No change was made to the draft SOP as a result of this comment.
SOP 4B.12 Adult Fatality Investigation and Review 

· Comment:  SOP 4B.12 - It seems unnecessary to review cases with CO when there is a routine death in an APS case.  We would suggest that the SOP state that the SRA or Designee review the situation and determine if there should be further review.  The worker and supervisor would conference the case w/ the SRA or Designee and then document that conference and decision in the CQA.  We are dealing with elderly individuals and death is common. 
Response:  APS SOP 4B.12 is only applicable when it is suspected that abuse or neglect was the casue of death.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
· Comment:  Should do away with adult fataility piece all together
Response:  APS SOP 4B.12 has been significantly abbreviated with the current draft revisions. Regional staff will only be required to notify C.O. when an adult dies as a result of suspected abuse or neglect.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
· Comment:  SOP 4B.12 - SOP is not specific on how they forward it.  Suggest putting in fax number or the branch getting an email address so folks can email them (we use this for CPS fatalities and near fatalities)
Response:  SOP 4B.12, #1(b) has been revised to include the fax number as follows:  “The SSW forwards the Adult Fatality Notification Form via fax to the Central Office Adult Safety Branch at (502)564-3096.”  
SOP 7B.1 Process Overview:  Investigation/FINSA:
· Comment:  SOP 7B.1 – After reviewing the potential SOP change for Process overview: Investigation, Regarding initiations for sexual abuse investigations which the perpetrator does not have access to the victim – I would suggest that since the 1 hour timeframe may be waived, there should be clarification that a maximum time frame for initiation ( not to exceed 24 hour response??)
Response:  The one hour timeframe should not be interpreted as being waived.  Sexual Abuse reports need to be initiated as quickly as possible as they are considered high risk, and the documentation provided in the CQA should support this decision.  (An example of CQA documentation on a report received at 10am: " Upon receipt of the report, this investigation worker called the school and Johnny is present today.  In consultation with FSOS Smith, and as the alleged perpetrator had no immediate access to the child, this sexual abuse report was initiated at 12:30pm by interviewing the child at school.").  Any  other changes made to initiation timeframes require a regulatory change.  P&P is currently amending to 922 KAR 1:330 Child Protective Services, the regulation that provides direction on initiation timeframes.  No additional practice changes can be made until these regulatory changes are adopted.   
No change was made to the draft SOP as a result of these comments.
· Comment:  SOP 7B.1 - I feel that worker should have to document efforts used to verify that perp is out of the home or not in contact with child. My other concern would be that in sexual abuse cases, even it he is out of the home, you can lose valuable evidence if not initiated quickly.  Child could bath causing loss of physical evidence, clothes with evidence on them can be washed, family members can learn of the report and question the child.  I am afraid that any delay in initiation, unless it was an incident that happened a long time ago, could impact the child’s safety and investigation. 

· Comment:  - SOP 7B.1 - Procedure, item 3, Note, last sentence:  change to read, “…It should be clearly documented in the CQA that the FSOS was consulted and why the report was not initiated within the one (1) hour timeframe”.   
Response:  SOP language has been revised as follows:  “In sexual abuse reports, if after consultation with the FSOS or designee there are clear indications from the referral source that the alleged perpetrator does not have access to the alleged victim or other children in the home (for example, the perpetrator no longer lives in the home of the child or the child is in a safe location), then the SSW documents in the CQA why the report was not initiated within the one hour timeframe.  The report is then considered to be high risk and the SSW initiates the investigation as soon as possible to ensure the safety of the child and minimize the loss of any evidence.  
· Comment:  SOP 7B.1- changes to get Ky. more in line with Federal timeframes for initiation of investigations. The quickest should be 24 hours, but with best practice examples of cases that should not wait overnight, physical abuse of child under 3 years, etc.  Time frames should give weight to the alleged prep’s access to the child. If the prep is out of the home, and has not seen the child in 6 months, why have 1 hour to imitate a sexual abuse.  Also, if we are getting children out of bed to do an interview, how good is the interview. Longer time could give the workers time to get history from the case record and perhaps an AOC check before going out to the home, which would also affect worker safety.  
Response:  Any actual changes made to initiation timeframes require a regulatory change.    No additional practice changes can be made until these regulatory changes are adopted.  P&P is currently making revisions to 922 KAR 1:330 Child Protective Services, the regulation that provides direction on initiation timeframes.
· Comment:  We also feel that the change around 1 hour initiation in sexual abuse investigations if the alleged perp is out of the home is a good idea. There needs to be some way for that to be reflected in our management reports so that it doesn’t show that we are out of compliance.

Response:  As this would require a change to the structure of TWIST in order to capture this on a management report.  There are currently a large number of change requests in queue for TWIST, so it will be quite awhile before a change in the management report could be made.
SOP 7C.8 Participants and Notification For All OOHC Cases:
· Comment:  SOP 7C.8 - Workers are not currently inviting who they are supposed to invite. The SWIFT chair will not be able to attend all of the case planning conferences due to the high number of children that we have in care. 
Response:   This SOP was revised with the intention of reducing the number of meetings and case planning conferences that staff attend as well as to ensure the Swift chair’s involvement as necessary.  It is the discretion of the region to consider whether the Swift chair is to attend the case plan conference or hold a separate Swift meeting.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
SOP 7E.1.4(A) Care Plus Placement:
· Comment:  SOP 7E.1.4(A) - FSOS should be the one approving. I agree with FSOS approval, but there should be a back-up in case FSOS is unavailable, then SRAA must approve. 
Response:  Regional management may consider the appropriate level of approval in the circumstances in which the FSOS is not available. SOP was revised to include a FSOS designee as follows: “If a SSW believes that a child is appropriate for a Care Plus Resource Home and has a Level of Care Assignment of 3, 4 or 5, the SSW prepares a request for the child to be accepted for placement, and submits it to the FSOS or designee for approval.  The request includes the Level of Care Packet with a currently assigned Level of Care.”

SOP 7E.2.5 Holding A Placement (Bed Hold) In A Private Residential Or Foster Care Placement

· Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 - in the procedure, item 1, do not strike items a, b and c, but leave them in so that the FSOS can also authorize bed holds for medical hospital, crisis stabilization, furlough and AWOL.
· Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 - we disagreed with changing it to FSOS but would be ok with it being to SRAA or designee.

· Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 - changes allow an FSOS to give approval of a 2 week bed hold but only when the child is going to a psychiatric hospital. I would like to know the reasoning for that being the only exception that allows the FSOS to sign the bedhold. (why not AWOL, crisis stabilization, etc.?)
Response:  Bed hold approvals remain at the SRA or designee level, unless the child is being placed temporarily in a psychiatric hospital ( a higher level of care), with the stay expected to be less than 2 weeks.  This review allows for additional consultation of  the child’s circumstances.  No changes were made as a result of these comments.
· Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 - Suggest modification in draft – support doing away with justification memo to the SRA; however, we do believe that notification of some type be given to SRA/designee.  In addition, we believe that consideration be made to conduct a UR if Care Plus placement is to a higher level of care.
Response:  Regional management may choose to develop further protocol for bed hold approvals, however, no further change to SOP is made as a result of this comment.
SOP 7E.3.1 Process Overview for Service Delivery:

· Comment:  SOP 7E.3.1 – regarding doing a new CQA when there is a change in the family, for most part workers are not following this SOP.  Perhaps changes could be noted in service records.  But when there is a change in workers, a new CQA should be completed.
· Comment:  May actually create more work for staff if you have a case with frequent crisis and changes.  “ we may need to specify more than one change in that 6 month period that does not lead to change in permanency/ placement goals would allow for the updated CQA.  Some families have items 1-4 to occur every month!

Response:  Documentation is an important part of casework and TWIST provides many areas to document information obtained during the lifetime of a case.  Contact screens are used to capture a vast majority of casework information.  The information from the contact screens may be used in the CQA.  To further clarify, the General CQA tip sheet has been updated and the SOP draft language has been reworded as follows:  “The SSW creates the ongoing CQA at least every six (6) months, which must be created within thirty (30) days prior to the Family Case Plan periodic review; and prior to case closure.  In the CQA, the SSW documents when any significant change that occurred in a family which may include, but is not limited to: (a)Change in the composition of the family;(b)Loss of job;(c)Change in family income; or (d)Loss of basic needs being met.”

· Comment:  SOP 7E3.1 (Log Item #52)-  Procedure #9, CQA/Documentation.  Recommendation to change the language of this section is to remove (a) and leave all of (b) 1-5.  We do not agree.  If workers are not required to do a re-assessment prior to developing a new case plan the quality of decisions that directly impact case planning, reunification or proceeding to TPR could be negatively effected.  We could agree with using the abbreviated CQA as it still requires that workers to assess the critical areas while are the most likely to have significant changes which would impact case planning.  We could also support the elimination of (b) 1-4 but continue to require (b) 5.  Since the majority of workers are less likely to complete these if they have either just completed a CQA or will soon be completing a CQA.  This would prevent workers from being in violation of SOP.

Response:  The CQA and Case Plan are updated as needed and a  new/revised ongoing CQA may be completed and the Case Plan revised as outlined in 7C.16 Case Plan and Visitation Agreement Revisions and Modifications when significant changes in the family occur.
· Comment:  SOP 7E.3.1 – CQA updates, Any significant changes should be put into service recordings and discussed thoroughly.  Case plans may need to be modified due to significant changes.  This probably needs to be emphasized because staff may assume that if the CQA doesn’t need updated then the case plan will not need changes.  Something changes to the case plan are necessary. 
Response:  To avoid confusion, case planning SOP 7C.4, 7C.5, 7C.7, 7C.7.1, and 7C.16 have been modified as an attempt to separate the assessment and case planning processes when a significant change occurs.  
· Comment:  Don’t think we want FSOS giving approval for hunting and the like without at least regional consultation

Response:  In addition to the FSOS approval, SOP requires approval by the biological parent (if parental rights are intact) or the committing court.  No change was made as a result of this comment.
SOP 7E.3.4 Ongoing Contact With The Child:

· Comment:  SOP 7E.3.4 - This should also include DCBS foster homes, if the worker transports the child to the home, this should count as the 72 hour in home visit. 
· Comment:  SOP 7E.3.4 - After the child has been transported than phone contact with the child should occur within the first three (3) days. If wording in SOP defines 7 days than there will be workers that wait a full 7 days to contact their children. Seven days will feel like an eternity to some children. Those first couple days are crucial to children in preserving placements. Seven days without contact is too long. 

· Comment:  SOP 7E.3.4 - I would be OK with visiting within 1 month for a child placed in PCC, in another region.  But phone contact should be made within 3 days.
· Comment:  SOP 7E3.4 - regarding ongoing contact with the child, specifically with medially fragile children, the policy may need to reflect whether the foster home visit with the CCSHCN nurse needs to be in the home or if that can take place outside of the home, since only one of the two required foster home visits is required to be in the foster home.
· Comment:  SOP 7E3.4 - Suggest modification in draft – we are very concerned with the negative impact of the DCBS worker not seeing the child within 3 days if placed in a PCC resource home.  We believe that 30-days is far too long to not have DCBS worker/child contact.  The child may have questions regarding their removal that DCBS would be most able and appropriate to answer.  The child needs timely contact to begin and continue the initial relationship building with the DCBS worker which is critical in working toward permanency for the child.  It would be ideal if the PCC worker and DCBS worker went to make in person contact with the child in the PCC placement together within the 3 day period after removal.
· Comment:  No problem with the F/F part being extended if the worker did the actual placement but believe a phone call should be made within the first three days of placement and not seven.
Response:  After further consideration and discussion with SRAs and Central Office management, this SOP will apply to both DCBS, PCC and PCP placements.  Additionally, the the suggested timeframes have been adjusted and SOP has been revised as follows:   “The SSW or other Cabinet staff has a private face-to-face visit with a child placed in OOHC within three (3) working ten (10) calendar days of placement. with phone contact to the child within five (5) calendar days of placement.

SOP 7H.1 Child Fatality or Near Fatality General Guidelines:
· Comment:  SOP 7H.1 - the definition of prior involvement needs to be cleaned up.  Should also included statement that any case the Service Region, deems necessary then an internal review could be conducted on, not just the substantiated cases.  
Response:  Service Regions continue to have the discretion to request that a 60 - day review be held on any case they deem appropriate.  SOP 7H1 1(C) clearly indicates that 60 day reviews must be held per KRS when the Cabinet makes a substantiation on a fatality or near fatality investigation, and the Cabinet has had previous FINSAs or investigations involving that child or family.  No change was  made to the draft SOP as a result of this comment.
DPP-198 Foster Parent Statement of Intent to Adopt:  

· Comment:  I really don’t see the purpose of this form (the foster parent intent to adopt). If the foster child is not available for adoption then why are we going down this road. We really can not hold the foster parent to any statement that they may make either if they are interested or if they change their mind later.
Response:  When completed, the DPP-198 signals that the child is referred for possible adoptive placement and prevents unnecessary recruitment discussion or activities on behalf of the child.  No change was made as a result of this comment.
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